## CHAPTER 85-H. F. No. 401.

An Act making additional appropriation for the support of the Minnesota naval militia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$5,000 additional for Minnesota naval militia.—Section 1. That in addition to other appropriations in force therefor, the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1911, and annually thereafter, for the maintenance and equipment of the Minnesota Naval Militia, the same to be disbursed upon approved vouchers as now provided by law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 86-S. F. No. 233.

An Act to make railroad companies parties to proceedings before the Railroad and Warehouse Commission involving the reasonableness of rates of express companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Railroad and warehouse commission given power to cite railroad companies in certain cases.—Section 1. In any proceedings pending before the railroad and warehouse commission involving the reasonableness of express rates, where the commission deem it necessary to inquire into the reasonableness of the charges of the railroad company for carrying the cars, or the business of said express company over its lines of road, the commission may cite such railroad company to appear and become a party to such proceeding within five (5) days after the service of such citation, and in such proceedings the commission may find the reasonableness of the amount paid by the express company to the railroad company for the service furnished, and the findings of the commission shall be prima facie evidence of the facts found.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1911.